organized and validly existing non-home-rule municipality created in accordance with the 

Constitution of the State of Illinois of 1970 and the laws of the State; and 

WHEREAS, C1 Yorkville, LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Delaware 

(“Developer”), submitted a proposal to the City to develop approximately two hundred twenty-nine 

(229) acres at the northeast corner of Eldamain and Faxon Road (the “Development Site”); and 

WHEREAS, Developer, as a part of its proposal to the City, requested the City to extend 

water and sewer services to the Development Site and further agreed to be responsible for all costs

[...]

Restore Church, Inc., an Illinois corporation d/b/a Oswego Family Church, Inc., a 

corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Illinois and 
duly authorized to do business under the Statutes of the State of Illinois, (Grantor), for and in 
consideration of One Hundred Sixteen Thousand and 00/100’s Dollars ($116,000.00), receipt of 
which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the authority given by the Board of Directors of 
said corporation, grants, conveys, and warrants to the United City of Yorkville, a municipal 
corporation, (Grantee), the following described real estate: